Public Document Pack

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa,

w Cyngor Sir
. CYE?QED|G|ON Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 OPA
") County Coundil ceredigion.gov.uk

Lisa Evans
01545 570881
Dear Sir / Madam

| write to inform you that a Meeting of the Learning Communities Overview and
Scrutiny Committee will be held remotely by video-conferencing on Wednesday, 15
December 2021 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the following business:

1. Apologies

2. Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations)
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local
Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011

3. A verbal update in relation to support for the Schools Service during
the COVID 19 period

4. Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (Pages 3 - 4)

5. E-sgol project in Ceredigion and Wales (Pages 5 - 18)

6. Ceredigion Youth Council Meeting Minutes (Pages 19 - 32)

7. Feedback on the Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny

Committee workstream (Pages 33 - 34)

8. To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any
matters arising from those Minutes (Pages 35 - 40)

9. To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme
(Pages 41 - 44)

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register


http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting.

Yours faithfully

Miss Lowri Edwards
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services

To: Chairman and Members of Learning Communities Overview and
Scrutiny Committee
The remaining Members of the Council for information only.



Agenda Iltem 4

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council

REPORT TO: Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: 15 December 2021

LOCATION: Virtual

TITLE: Welsh in Education Strategic Plan

PURPOSE OF REPORT: For information

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE Update
REQUESTED THE
INFORMATION:

BACKGROUND:

It is statutory for each Local Authority to prepare a Welsh in Education Strategic Plan for the
decade 2022-2032.

On 15" June 2021, Ceredigion's draft Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) received
Cabinet approval to go to consultation for a period of eight weeks. To avoid consultation over
the Summer holidays, the consultation began on 20" September and closed on 12t
November 2021.

In order to provide a full and detailed response to the comments made during the
consultation, the Welsh Government needs to publish the document ‘School categories
according to Welsh-medium provision’. A draft copy of this document was published in
December 2020 for the consultation period. However, the final copy has not yet been
published, although this is expected before the end of the 2021 calendar year. The content
of this document will be crucial in providing a response to the consultation on the Welsh in
Education Strategic Plan in Ceredigion.

The original timetable for submitting the consultation comments and responding to them will
therefore be adjusted as a result of the above. The Learning Communities Overview and
Scrutiny Committee will now receive the consultation response on 171" February, with Cabinet
receiving the report on 22" February 2022.

Has an Integrated Impact No
Assessment been completed? If,
not, please state why

Summary:

Long term:

WELLBEING OF FUTURE
GENERATIONS:

Page 3



Integration:
Collaboration:
Involvement:
Prevention:
RECOMMENDATION(S):

For information:
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S):

For information:

Contact Name: Meinir Ebbsworth
Designation: Chief Education Officer
Date of Report: 15 December 2021
Acronyms:

2

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council

REPORT TO: Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: 15 December 2021

LOCATION: Virtual

TITLE: E-sgol project in Ceredigion and Wales

PURPOSE OF REPORT: For Information

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE For Information
REQUESTED THE
INFORMATION:

BACKGROUND:

E-sgol is a blended learning initiative to deliver online teaching and learning opportunities using
direct; real-time and interactive learning approaches. E-sgol provides support to schools around the
skillsets and the range of pedagogical approaches needed to maximise the learner’s experiences.

The initiative initially focussed on enabling rural schools to maintain the options of subjects where
there were non-sustainable learner numbers in post-14 and post-16 learning. Initially, schools worked
across a cluster of no more than six schools, which were within travelling distance of each other. The
lesson was delivered using a blended learning approach, while learners were encouraged to travel to
the teacher’s school every half term. Otherwise, the lessons use Microsoft Teams, through Hwb, to
ensure there are no unnecessary costs to the school(s).

The project has expanded considerably as a result of COVID, with more schools across Wales now
receiving support. Please see the attached presentation for more details on the progress of the
project over the last two years.

Cyflwyniad e-sgol -
Craffu 15-12-21.ppt:

Has an Integrated ImpactNo
Assessment been completed? If
not, please state why

WELLBEING OF FUTURE  Summary:

GENERATIONS: Long Term:
Integration:

Collaboration:
Involvement:

Page 5



Prevention:
RECOMMENDATION

For information

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

For information

Contact Name: Gwion Dafydd

Designation: Corporate Manager: Accountability and Progress
Date of Report: 15 December 2021

Acronyms:

Page 6



) abed

Dafydd Charles

Cydlynydd Strategol e-sgol
e-sgol Strategic Coordinator

Gwion Dafydd

Rheolwr Cyffredinol e-sgol
e-sgol General Manager

Gareth Lanagan
Ymgynghoryd
[...]
f the duties bestowed on Local Authorities within the Welsh Government - Shared Purpose: Shared
Future: Statutory Guidance to the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 — is Annex B — the
Statutory Guidance On Children And Young People’s Participation

@j

Annex B.docx

In order to meet one of the requirements of the legislation, Local Authorities are expected to work with
relevant partners to:

e Support a County Youth Forum/Council as a representative body of young people to act as a
channel for young people’s views across their local authority and represent those views to local
and national decision-making bodies.

e They should aim to be as inclusive as possible in terms of geographical spread, age, gender
and to represent specialist needs and more marginalised young people.

e For County Youth Forums/Councils to operate effectively, they will need to be adequately
supported by Local Authorities who should consider what support is required to do this.

e They should be informed and linked to their local democratic structures.

They will also need to be effectively linked into national participation structures such as Young
Wales, the Children’s Commissioner for Wales and the National Assembly for Wales.

Children and young people have the human right to have opinions and for these opinions to matter. It
says that the opinions of children and young people should be considered when people make decisions
about things that involve them, and they shouldn’t be dismissed out of hand on the grounds of age. It
also says children and young people should be given the information they need to make good
decisions. Article 12 (Respect for the view of the child - United Nations Convention on the Rights
of the Child (UNCRC)

Page 19



CURRENT SITUATION:

Ceredigion Youth Service is responsible for coordinating and managing the Ceredigion Youth Council
since it was first established in Autumn 2015. They meet three times a year (once each term) and host
an event at the end of their year ‘in office’. At present, Youth Council meetings take place virtually, but
ordinarily, they would be based at the chamber in Penmorfa.

Has an Integrated Impact
Assessment been completed? If,
not, please state why

Summary:
Long term:

WELLBEING OF FUTURE  ntegration:

GENERATIONS:

Collaboration:
Involvement:

Prevention:

RECOMMENDATION (S):

Balancing short term need with long-term
planning for the future

Considering how young people’s well-being
may impact upon each of the well-being
goals

Working with others to create opportunities
for young people

Involving young people and seeking their
views

Providing early intervention to reduce
problems from developing

For Elected Members to agree that Ceredigion Youth Council minutes are presented to both
the Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet, for information,

each term.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S):

To meet the requirements of the legislation as set out in Annex B of Welsh Government -
Shared Purpose: Shared Future: Statutory Guidance to the Well-being of Future Generations
(Wales) Act 2015 - Statutory Guidance On Children And Young People’s Participation

Contact Name: Lowri Evans

Designation: Team Manager — Youth Work and Engagement
Date of Report: 23" November 2021

Acronyms: N/A

Ceredigion Youth Council Meeting Minutes 22.10.21

Youth Council
Minutes 22.10.21.doc

Page 20



Shared Purpose: Shared Future 3 - Collective role (public services boards)

SPSF 3 - ANNEX B
STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S
PARTICIPATION

This statutory guidance is issued in accordance with Section 17(3) of

the Children and Families (Wales) Measure 2010 and applies to local

authorities both in respect of local well-being plans, and whenever they
take decisions which might affect children and young people.

Local Authorities have a duty to promote and facilitate participation by children
and young people in decisions which might affect them. The legal basis for
this duty is Section 12 of the Children and Families (Wales) Measure 2010. It
requires Local Authorities to make such arrangements as they consider
suitable to promote and facilitate participation by children in decisions of the
authority which might affect them, and to publish and keep up to date
information about its arrangements. These duties can be discharged via the

local well-being plan.

The United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) ) is an

international convention which sets out the civil, political, economic, social and
cultural rights of children up to the age of 18. It recognises not only their basic
human rights but gives them additional rights to protect them from harm as
one of the most vulnerable groups in society. The UNCRC has 54 articles.
Articles 1-41 set out how children and young people should be treated. The
other 13 articles set out how governments and adults should work together to

make sure children and young people can access their rights.

In Wales, the commitment to the UNCRC is enshrined in legislation with the
Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 . Section 1 of

the Measure places a duty on the Welsh Ministers to have due regard to the
UNCRC when exercising their functions. This means the Welsh Ministers
must consider how what they are doing relates to the rights and obligations in
the UNCRC and every opportunity has been taken to identify ways of realising
the relevant rights before making decisions. Consequently, this filters down to

the local level through legislation, regulation and statutory guidance.

1

Page 21


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2010/1/section/17
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2010/1/section/17
http://unicef.org.uk/UNICEFs-Work/UN-Convention/
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/2/contents/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/2/contents/enacted

Shared Purpose: Shared Future 3 - Collective role (public services boards)

This guidance relates to children and young people’s right to participate which

is a fundamental and enabling right as set out in Article 12 of the UNCRC:

Children have the right to say what they think should happen, when adults are
making decisions that affect them, and to have their opinions taken into account.

Article 12 (Respect for the view of the child)

The articles of the UNCRC have been summarised into Seven Core Aims
which should underpin the working practice of any service provision working
with children and young people nationally and locally. Core Aim 5 in particular

relates to children and young people’s participation with the aim that:

All children and young people are listened to, treated with respect, and have their
race and cultural identity recognised.
Core Aim 5

Requirements
In order to meet the requirements the legislation, Local Authorities are
expected to work with relevant partners to:

e promote and facilitate children and young people’s participation within
the broad context of the UNCRC, as part of their policies, services and
wider citizen engagement. Local Authorities are expected to make sure
as many children and young people as possible are aware of their
rights as set out in the UNCRC, including their right to participate and
for their opinion to be heard, and to be involved in decision-making

about policies and services which affect their lives.

e embed children and young people’s participation into all aspects of
planning, delivering and reviewing services. This should include the
assessment of local well-being, the local well-being plan and relevant

sub plans;

Page 22




Shared Purpose: Shared Future 3 - Collective role (public services boards)

adopt the National Participation Standards. Support for the National

Participation Standards reinforces the commitment to children’s rights
in Wales and there are many examples of good practice of
organisations which have adopted the standards as a means of
ensuring participation happens meaningfully and effectivel
[...]
tative body of
young people to act as a channel for young people’s views across their
local authority and represent those views to local and national decision-
making bodies. They should aim to be as inclusive as possible in terms
of geographical spread, age, gender and to represent specialist needs
and more marginalised young people. For County Youth
Forums/Councils to operate effectively, they will need to be adequately
supported by Local Authorities who should consider what support is
required to do this. They should be informed and linked to their local
democratic structures. They will also need to be effectively linked into
national participation structures such as Young Wales, the Children’s

Commissioner for Wales and the National Assembly for Wales.

e give due consideration to the Welsh language in the promotion and
facilitation of participation and as part of preparing the local wellbeing
plan, reflecting its official status in Wales and the national well-being

goal of ‘a thriving Welsh language’.

Working with partners

Whilst this statutory guidance, issued under the Children and Families

(Wales) Measure 2010 relates only to Local Authorities, we would encourage

them to work closely with each of their relevant partners. Working in a multi-

agency way is good practice and Section 25 of the Children Act 2004 places

a legal duty on local authorities to promote cooperation with a view to
improving the wellbeing of children in the area. Furthermore, Section 38 of the

Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 also places a requirement

for public services boards to consult in assessing the state of economic,

social, environmental and cultural well-being in its area.

Page 24


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2010/1/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2010/1/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/31/section/25
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2015/2/section/38/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2015/2/section/38/enact
[...]
 A powerpoint presentation is being
prepared to share with school governors in the new year. The Act requires local
authorities to keep "ALN provision under review". The arrangements in place to
meet this requirement were discussed by the group. The guidance provided by
Local Authorities on individual development plans were discussed, including early
years settings, schools, further education colleges and parents. The presentation
also covered quality assurance and how good practice would be shared. The final
part of the presentation covered the approaches to working with post-16 providers.

Page 34



Agenda Iltem 8

Minutes of a Meeting of the

LEARNING COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY held remotely by video-
conference on Monday, 20 September 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Wyn Thomas (Chairman), Councillors Bryan Davies Marc
Davies, Meirion Davies, Odwyn Davies, Rhodri Davies, Endaf Edwards, Lloyd
Edwards, Keith Evans, Hag Harris, Alun Lloyd Jones, Lynford Thomas and Ivor
Williams

Also in attendance: Councillor Catrin Miles and Catherine Hughes (Cabinet
Member)

Officers in attendance:- Mrs Meinir Ebbsworth, Corporate Lead Officer — Schools,
Mrs Elen James, Corporate Lead Officer- Porth Cymorth Cynnar, Mr

Gethin Jones, Corporate Manager — Support & Intervention, Mr Mark Gleeson,
Corporate Manager — Lifelong Learning , Mr Gareth Lewis, Headteacher Ceredigion
PRU, Ms Gillian Evans, Corporate Manager -,ALN Inclusion & Wellbeing, Mrs Mary
Davies, Corporate Manager — School Improvements, Mrs Lisa Evans, Scrutiny and
Standards Officer and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services and Standards Officer

(10:00am — 12:45pm)

1 Apologies
Councillor Mark Strong apologised for his inability to attend the meeting.

Councillor Paul Hinge apologised for his inability to attend the meeting due to
being on other Council duties.

2 Personal
Condolences were expressed to Ms Nia James, Corporate Manager
Learning Resources on her passing of her mother recently.

Councillor Lloyd Edwards was welcomed back to the committee
following his period of iliness

3 Disclosures of personal/
None.
4 A verbal update in relation to support for the Schools Service during

the COVID 19 period
The Corporate Lead Officer — Schools provided Members with a current
update on the Covid 19 position within schools. It was reported that

Page 35



the new Infection Control Decision Frameworks for schools and colleges as
from August 2021 included a national risk registry which had low, moderate,
high, and very high risks.

Currently, in conjunction with Hywel Dda Health board, the schools in
Ceredigion had been assessed as a medium risk with 22 positive cases
being recorded in Ceredigion schools the day before.

The Chair thanked all officers and school staff for their work during this
difficult time.

Update on three Services within Porth Cymorth Cynnar (PRU, Support
and Prevention and Lifelong Learning and Skills Services)
Consideration was given to the Report updating and informing the
Committee on the development of the three Services within Porth Cymorth
Cynnar namely the Pupil Referral Unit in Ceredigion, Support and Prevention
Service and Lifelong Learning and Skills within Porth Cymorth Cynnar and as
part of the Through-Age and Wellbeing Programme.

A detailed presentation on the three services were provided by their
respective Corporate Managers/Headteacher on the background; staffing
structure and the current position of each service.

Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to note the report for
information and to thank the officers for all their work within these services.

Officers also stated that possibly in the future Members could attend the
facilities of the services to view their work, once the figures of covid 19 cases
had reduced

Additional Learning Needs strategy

Consideration was given to the Report upon the Additional Learning Needs
strategy. It was reported that the New Additional Learning Needs Code for
Wales was issued in March 2021 with 
[...]
nts made by schools to meet the needs of learners with ALN. This
guidance would outline Ceredigion Authority’s principles and expectations for
educating children and young people with Additional Learning Needs (ALN).
It also provided clarity on what was expected of Ceredigion mainstream
schools in meeting the needs of learners with ALN and would be reviewed by
the authority. This document would form an integral part of the authority’s
framework for meeting the needs of all children and young people between
the ages of 0 and 25.

Ceredigion was already well placed to implement many of the principles of
the new ALN reforms and a list of these were provided. Also the risk that
were identified due to these changes.

us

The new ALN system would operate in parallel to the SEN system, during
the three-year implementation period. A review of the implementation plan
and principles and expectations document should be provided, once the final
implementation plan and information has been confirmed by WG.

Ceredigion’s Principles and Expectations document would be presented to
cabinet in due course. Members also raised concern that WG had stated that
implementing these changes would be cost neutral, however, this was not
the case due to the extra resources required.

It was AGREED to note the current position and to thank officers for their
work in the implementation of this code.

GCSE and A Level results award process 2021
Consideration was given to the GCSE and A Level results award process
2021. It was reported that it was announced in November 2020 that the

3

Page 37



traditional GCSE and A Level external examinations would not take place in
the Summer of 2021. Instead, an independent panel group comprising
Secondary Headteachers and other partners was put together to devise a
consistent national approach for awarding examination grades for the
Summer of 2021.

The system for 2021 has not simulated the system for the Summer of 2020.
Instead, pupils were regularly asses
[...]
 to note the current position.

Estyn Letter - Summer Term 2021

It was reported that In November 2020, Estyn held a virtual meeting with the
Schools and Culture Department’s officers, to evaluate our work in
supporting schools during the Covid pandemic. Estyn subsequently outlined
its findings in a letter, which had been presented to the Governance and
Audit Committee and following this meeting; Cabinet. Estyn also compiled a
national report, which contained specific recommendations.

In May 2021, Estyn held a second meeting with every Local Authority and
focussed on our work in response to the national report’s recommendations.
Estyn sent a letter to the Chief Executive on 16 July 2021, outlining our work
in those areas.

It was AGREED to note the report for information. Members wished to
congratulate the service on the excellent report.

An update on the Authority's support for Schools as they prepare to
implement Curriculum for Wales

Consideration was given to the Report updating the Authority's support for
Schools as they prepare to implement Curriculum for Wales.

Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to note the current
position and that a further report updating the committee be presented in the
future.

To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any
matters arising from those Minutes

It was AGREED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the
Committee held on 27 May 2021.

Matters arising
None.

Page 39



11 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme
It was AGREED to note the Forward Work Programme presented subject to
the following:-
e To consider reintroducing the work streams virtually, the CLO- School
reported, for example that a Head teacher could be able to attend
e That GCSE and A Level results award process 2021 be removed from
the agenda for the next meeting as there would be no further
information to add to the report present earlier

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Learning Com
[...]
4

Silyn Roberts

Meinir Ebbsworth/Non Davies

20 September

Curriculum for Wales
Additional Learning Needs Strategy

Update on the Lifelong Learning and Skills Service and
the Prevention Support Service

Estyn Progress Report
GCSE and A Level results award process 2021

Gillian Evans

Elen James

Meinir Ebbsworth

Meinir Ebbsworth

15 December

Welsh in Education Strategic Plan
Update on E-sgol

Youth Council minutes

Meinir Ebbsworth

Meinir Ebbsworth

Lowri Evans




17 ebed

2022

24 February Budget

Budget

Preparation

1:30pm

2 March Child Sufficiency Assessment Carys Davies

Future meetings

Play Sufficiency Assessment

Cathryn Morgan

Workstreams

Standards and Schools
ALN, Inclusion & Wellbeing

Porth Cymorth Cynnar, Community Wellbeing &
Learning

Meinir Ebbsworth

Gillian Evans

Elen James




	Agenda
	4 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan
	5 E-sgol project in Ceredigion and Wales
	Cyflwyniad e-sgol - Craffu 15-12-21
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Pynciau e-sgol / e-sgol Subjects 
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Amcanion hir-dymor e-sgol


	6 Ceredigion Youth Council Meeting Minutes
	Annex B
	minutes 22.10.21

	7 Feedback on the Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee workstream
	8 To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any matters arising from those Minutes
	9 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme
	Overview and Scrutiny Draft Forward Work Programme 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the  

LEARNING COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY held remotely by video-

conference on Thursday, 15 December 2021 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Wyn Thomas (Chairman), Councillors Bryan Davies,  Marc 
Davies, Odwyn Davies, Rhodri Davies, Keith Evans,  Endaf Edwards, Lloyd 
Edwards, Hag Harris, Mark Strong and Lynford Thomas  
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Catrin Miles and Catherine Hughes (Cabinet 
Member)  
 
 
Officers in attendance:- Mrs Meinir Ebbsworth, Corporate Lead Officer – Schools,   
Mrs Menna Sweeney, School Support Advisor, Mr Gwion Dafydd, Corporate 
Manager- Accountability and Progress,  Mr Gareth Lanagan, Post 14 Curriculum Co-
Ordinator, Dafydd Charles, E-sgol Cymru, Miss Lowri Evans, Team Manager – 
Youth Work and Engagement, Mr Gwion Bowen, Children & Young People's 
Participation Officer, Mrs Lisa Evans, Scrutiny and Standards Officer and Mrs Dana 
Jones, Democratic Services and Standards Officer  
     
      

     
   (10:00am –11:35am) 

 
 

 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Euros Davies, Paul Hinge and Alun Lloyd Jones apologised for 
their inability to attend the meeting 
 

2 Personal 
Sincere condolences were extended to Councillor Gareth Davies and Mrs 
Julie Davies and their family on the sudden loss of their son. 
 

3 Disclosures of personal and predjuicial interest 
None. 
 

4 A verbal update in relation to support for the Schools Service during 
the COVID 19 period 
The Corporate Lead Officer – School updated Members upon Reintroduction 
of Distance Learning from Monday 20th December until the end of the 
Christmas term.  It was reported that it had been agreed in the last few days 
that the county’s schools would be reverting to distance learning from 
Monday 20th December until the end of term.  
 
The decision was based on the expectation of an imminent rapid and sudden 
increase in the Omicron variant, especially within the under 25 age bracket 
and also due to the daily challenges encountered in a number of schools due 



 

2 
 

to staff absences.  The aim was to minimise contacts in order to prevent the 
spread of the virus over the coming crucial weeks.  There was a clear 
medical advice that a third dose of the vaccine was an effective means of 
managing the new variant and the Local Health Board encourages everyone 
who wished to receive the vaccine to do so as soon as they receive their 
invitation.  
 
Planning was now underway for the reintroduction of distance learning which 
would ensure continued provision and a structured end of term. ICT 
equipment would be provided to families if needed, and the request for this 
should be made through the school. Any pupil attending a specialist resource 
unit would be able to continue to do so until the end of term. 
Payments/vouchers for any pupil claiming free school meals would  be 
adjusted to take the distance learning days into account. Also, parents who 
were key workers, and cannot make alternative childcare arrangements, 
could have access to a childcare hub if necessary during this period.  
 
All parents/guardians were informed by letter last night on these 
arrangements and a further letter from the individual schools would also be 
sent in relation to pupils lesson arrangements. In relation to the 
arrangements in January, it was reported that there were a number of 
meetings arranged over the Christmas period with the Welsh Government to 
discuss this current position with the virus. 
 
 

5 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 
The Corporate Lead Officer – School reported that it was statutory for each 
Local Authority to prepare a Welsh in Education Strategic Plan for the 
decade 2022-2032. On 15th June 2021, Ceredigion's draft Welsh in 
Education Strategic Plan (WESP) received Cabinet approval to go to 
consultation for a period of eight weeks. To avoid consultation over the 
Summer holidays, the consultation began on 20th September and closed on 
12th November 2021.  
 
In order to provide a full and detailed response to the comments made during 
the consultation, the Welsh Government needs to publish the document 
‘School categories according to Welsh-medium provision’.  A draft copy of 
this document was published in December 2020 for the consultation period. 
However, the final copy has not yet been published, although this was 
expected before the end of the 2021 calendar year.  The content of this 
document will be crucial in providing a response to the consultation on the 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan in Ceredigion.  
The original timetable for submitting the consultation comments and 
responding to them will therefore be adjusted as a result of the above. The 
Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee will now receive 
the consultation response on 17th February, with Cabinet receiving the 
report on 22nd February 2022. 
 
It was AGREED to note the current position. 
 
 



 

3 
 

6 E-sgol project in Ceredigion and Wales 
The Corporate Manager- Accountability and Progress reported that E-sgol 
was a blended learning initiative (funded by Welsh Government and 
coordinated by Ceredigion) to deliver online teaching and learning 
opportunities using direct; real-time and interactive learning approaches. E-
sgol provided support to schools around the skillsets and the range of 
pedagogical approaches needed to maximise the learner’s experiences. 
 
The initiative initially focussed on enabling rural schools to maintain the 
options of subjects where there were non-sustainable learner numbers in 
post-14 and post-16 learning. Initially, schools worked across a cluster of no 
more than six schools, which were within travelling distance of each other. 
The lesson was delivered using a blended learning approach, while learners 
were encouraged to travel to the teacher’s school every half term. Otherwise, 
the lessons use Microsoft Teams, through Hwb, to ensure there are no 
unnecessary costs to the school(s).   
 
The project had expanded considerably as a result of COVID, with more 
schools across Wales now receiving support.  
 
The officer provided this information via a presentation. 
 
Following questions and comments on the project, it was AGREED to note 
the current position.  
 

7 Ceredigion Youth Council Meeting Minutes 
The Team Manager – Youth Work and Engagement reported that in order to 
meet one of the requirements of the legislation, Local Authorities were 
expected to work with relevant partners to: 
 

 Support a County Youth Forum/Council as a representative body of 
young people to act as a channel for young people’s views across 
their local authority and represent those views to local and national 
decision-making bodies. 

 They should aim to be as inclusive as possible in terms of 
geographical spread, age, gender and to represent specialist needs 
and more marginalised young people. 

 For County Youth Forums/Councils to operate effectively, they would 
need to be adequately supported by Local Authorities who should 
consider what support was required to do this. 

 They should be informed and linked to their local democratic 
structures. 

 They would also need to be effectively linked into national 
participation structures such as Young Wales, the Children’s 
Commissioner for Wales and the National Assembly for Wales. 

 
Children and young people have the human right to have opinions and for 
these opinions to matter. It states that the opinions of children and young 
people should be considered when people make decisions about things that 
involve them, and they shouldn’t be dismissed out of hand on the grounds of 



 

4 
 

age. It also says children and young people should be given the information 
they need to make good decisions. Article 12 (Respect for the view of the 
child  - United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) 
:  
Ceredigion Youth Service was responsible for coordinating and managing 
the Ceredigion Youth Council since it was first established in Autumn 2015.  
They meet three times a year (once each term) and host an event at the end 
of their year ‘in office’. At present, Youth Council meetings take place 
virtually, but ordinarily, they would be based at the chamber in Penmorfa.   
 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED that Ceredigion Youth 
Council minutes were presented to both the Learning Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet, for information, each term.   
 

8 Feedback on the Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee workstream 
It was AGREED to note the feedback report presented and to thank officers 
for their work following the introduction of the ALN code, within a short 
period. 
 
 

9 To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes 
It was AGREED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CommittIt was AGREED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the 
Meeting of the Committee held on 20 September 2021. 
 
Matters arising 
None. 
 

10 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 
It was AGREED to note the content of the Forward Work Programme subject 
to noting the following:- 

 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan would be presented at the 03 
February 2022 meeting 

 The Play Sufficiency Assessment would be presented with the Child 
Sufficiency Assessment at the 02 March 2022 meeting 

 An update on the Dyffryn Aeron school be provided at the 03 February 
meeting 
 

 
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Learning Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 3 February 2022 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


